I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

							PUBLIC	DATE	
				Date of	Date	Committee /	HEARING	COMMITTEE	
Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Ofc Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
	N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.	Relative to recognizing and celebrating the Guam	09/27/16	10/14/16					10/13/16
470-33 (COR)		Kyokushinkai Karate Association and their 50th	12:05 p.m.	3:30 p.m.					
		anniversary of promoting and teaching the martial art of							
		Karate to the people of Guam.							

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 470-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.
R. J. Respicio
T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
B. J.F. Cruz
James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
T. R. Muña Barnes
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Mary Camacho Torres
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and commending the Guam Kyokushinkai Karate Association on the celebration of its Fiftieth (50th) Year Anniversary of promoting and teaching the martial art of Karate to the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, the Guam Kyokushinkai was established in 1966, two (2) years
- 4 after the International Karate Organization of Japan was established; and

1 WHEREAS, the Guam Kyokushinkai is the oldest and longest operating dojo on Guam, following the Karate way of building character and training the mind and body 2 3 to contribute to society, basing this on Masutatsu Oyama's Kyokushin Spirit; and 4 WHEREAS, the Guam Kyokushinkai was established by Mr. Jose Tedtaotao, a Guam resident, who trained under the tutelage of Masutatsu Oyama, the father of 5 Kyokushinkai; and he was later granted a second (2nd) degree black belt, and the title of 6 7 Branch Chief to open up the Guam dojo; and WHEREAS, since the dojo's inception, Guam representatives of the Guam 8 9 Kyokushinkai Dojo have competed in major events and tournaments in Japan that are 10 sanctioned by the International Karate Association, such as the Open World Karate Tournament, which is held every four (4) years in Tokyo, Japan; and 11 12 WHEREAS, the Guam Kyokushinkai Karate Association has a successful rate of advancing youth from white belts to junior black belts, with the first junior black 13 14 belts being Jake Cabrera, Isaac Cabrera and Mika Terlaje; and with three (3) more to be 15 promoted within the next year; and WHEREAS, the Guam Kyokushinkai Karate Association has three (3) active 16 17 black belts who have been training in Kyokushinkai for the last twenty-five (25) years: Sensei Tony Rodriguez, a fourth (4th) degree black belt; Senpai Fred Rodriguez, a 18 second (2nd) degree black belt; and Senpai Rick Sablan, a second (2nd) degree black belt; 19 20 now therefore, be it 21 **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Tres Na 22 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people 23 of Guam, recognize and commend the Guam Kyokushinkai Karate Association on its Fiftieth (50th) Year Anniversary of teaching and promoting the martial art of Karate to 24 25 the people of Guam; and be it further

- 1 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 2 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 3 the same be thereafter transmitted to the family of Sensei Joseph Tedtaotao; to Sensei
- 4 Anthony Rodriguez; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 13TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2016.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RORÝ J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES
Legislative Secretary

COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 470-33 (COR) - N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.- "Relative to recognizing and commending the Guam Kyokushinkai Karate Association on the celebration of its Fiftieth (50th) Year Anniversary of promoting and teaching the martial art of Karate to the people of Guam."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Rory J. Respicio					
Chairperson					
Senator Thomas C. Ada					
Vice-Chairperson					
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Member	દ-કાંગ	16/6//1			
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz Member	2-519 E-519	10/6/16	V		
Legislative Secretary Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	EŚg	10/6/16	V		
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member	Esig	16/6/16			
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member					
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member					
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D. Member	Esig	10/6/16	V		house fine hashes and referent farmed himself the should be arranged as a successor and
Senator V. Anthony Ada Minority Leader	Esig	10/6/16 10/6/16			
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member					
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature: Mulevool	4				
Staff Contact Person: Ilarra He	ervardez				
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only					
Name: Returned	Miato	4			
Date: 0 2 20 6					AMARIO:
Notes:					